PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Robert D. Rehnke | 07/20/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ReCon Surgical, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6606 10th Avenue, North |
| City: | St. Petersburg |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 33710 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 11449470 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)610-9569

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016107634

Email: kmg@epsteingerken.com

Correspondent Name: Epstein & Gerken

Address Line 1: 1901 Research Blvd, Suite 340
Address Line 4: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1830.100.US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen M. Gerken

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif OP \$40.00 1144

PATENT REEL: 024712 FRAME: 0400

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert D. Rehnke, residing at 3011 82nd Way, North, St. Petersburg, FL 33710, am the owner of a new and useful invention entitled "instruments and Method for Minimally Invasive Carpal Tunnel Release", which is the subject of a patent application for United States Letters Patent filed on June 8, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/449,470.

WHEREAS, ReCon Surgical, Inc., a corporation of Florida, having a place of business at 6606 10th Avenue, North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33710, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ReCon Surgical, Inc. the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, relissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ReCon Surgical, Inc., as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of ReCon Surgical, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to ReCon Surgical, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and relissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to ReCon Surgical, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ReCon Surgical, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 024712 FRAME: 0401

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have the second seco | Robert D. Rehnke | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| On this Solk day of July, and mamed Kobaut D. Reinkle to described in, and who executed, the fore be his free act and deed in and for the part of the | 2010, personally appeared before me the above to me known and known to me to be the person egoing instrument and acknowledged the same to ourposes set forth in said instrument. | |
| LYNDAA RIDA MY COMMISSION 6 DD 780277 EXPERS March 16, 3912 general Than Honey Public Values and a second state of the commission of the c | Agrical Luda NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: | |
| Accepted on behalf of ReCon Surgical, Inc. by: | | |
| Name:Jorge Rodriguez, MD | Signature: | |
| Title: Vice President | Date: | |

PATENT

RECORDED: 07/20/2010 **REEL: 024712 FRAME: 0402**